

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 15457 of 2026

=====

SAGAR RAMESHBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DARSHIT R BRAHMBHATT(8011) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
MR JAY MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER**

Date : 20/07/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Darshit Brahmhbhatt for the applicants submits that as per the allegations made in the FIR though the complainant and applicants were called at the police station around 1:30 a.m. in the night they did not make any complaint with regard to the allegations made in the impugned FIR, and there after, on the same day in the night at 10 p.m., the impugned FIR came to be lodged. It is submitted that as per the allegations the accused had asked first the caste of the complainant, and there after, started assaulting with the stick. It is submitted that the said allegations are not supported by the evidence of any independent witness.

2. Considering the above submission, let **Notice** be issued, making it returnable on **18.09.2026**. Learned APP Mr. Jay Mehta waives service of notice on behalf of respondent - State.

3. Ad-interim relief in terms of para-8(C) is granted qua the Atrocities Act qua the present applicants. The trial shall continue qua the remaining offences.

AMIT ITALIAN

(M. K. THAKKER,J)